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Honorable George Roy
Mayor, City of Calera
10947 Highway 25
Calera, Alabama  35040
Fire Code – Police Jurisdiction – Fire Chiefs – Law Enforcement – Shelby County
Municipal ordinances relating to fire protection, such as building codes and burn permits, may be enforced within the police jurisdiction of the municipality.  Only municipal police officers have the authority to issue citations for violations of these municipal ordinances.  The chief of a municipal fire department or municipally sanctioned volunteer fire department, as an assistant to the State Fire Marshal, who has complied with APOST standards, may, if directed by the Fire Marshal, issue a citation for the violation of a state law related to the matters set forth in section 36-19-2 of the Code of Alabama.
Dear Mayor Roy:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Calera.
QUESTION


May city fire department personnel exercise law enforcement powers in the police jurisdiction?  If so, which fire department personnel have these law enforcement powers, and do these enforcement powers include city ordinances (such as building codes, burn permits, etc.) in addition to state statutes?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the City of Calera provides fire and police protec​tion and other municipal services in its police jurisdiction, and a question has arisen as to the authority of the city’s fire department personnel to enforce city ordinances and state laws within the police jurisdiction.


Section 11-40-10 of the Code of Alabama establishes the police jurisdic​tion and specifically provides that ordinances enforcing police or sanitary regu​lations are enforceable within the police jurisdiction.  Subsection (b) of section 11-40-10 states as follows:


Ordinances of a city or town enforcing police or sanitary regulations and prescribing fines and penalties for violations thereof shall have force and effect in the limits of the city or town and in the police jurisdiction thereof and on any property or rights-of-way belonging to the city or town.
Ala. Code § 11-40-10(b) (2008).

The police powers of a city “extend to all appropriate ordinances for the protection of the peace, safety, health, and good morals of the people affected thereby.”  City of Homewood v. Wofford Oil Co., 232 Ala. 634, 169 So. 288, 290 (1936).  Although the city may not exercise every police power in its police jurisdiction, the peace, safety, and health of the residents of the jurisdiction do enter into the extension of police jurisdiction.  Id.  “Ordinances for the common protection of the inhabitants of the entire area, inside and outside the corporate limits, in their safety, peace, health, etc., are within this governing power.”  Id.

This Office has previously concluded that a municipality has full author​ity to issue building permits, perform inspections, and enforce its building codes within its police jurisdiction.  Opinion to Thomas B. Norton, Mayor, Town of Gulf Shores, dated March 22, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00252.  Building permits fall under a city’s general police powers, which the city may enforce in its police jurisdiction.  City of Robertsdale v. Baldwin County, 538 So. 2d 33 (Ala. Civ. App. 1988).  Based on the foregoing, a municipality has the authority to enforce its ordinances regarding fire protection, such as building codes and burn per​mits, within the police jurisdiction.


The second part of your question relates to who has the authority to issue citations for violations of municipal ordinances and state law within the police jurisdiction.  This Office has previously concluded that the authority to issue citations for violations of municipal ordinances rests solely with municipal police officers.  Opinion to Honorable J. David Stout, Mayor, City of Fort Payne, dated July 9, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00221.  In a more recent opinion, this Office reaffirmed that conclusion and stated that the chief of a municipal fire department or municipally sanctioned volunteer fire department, as an assistant to the State Fire Marshal, who has complied with APOST standards, may, if directed by the Fire Marshal, issue a citation for the violation of a state law related to the matters set forth in section 36-19-2 of the Code of Alabama.  Opinion to Honorable Stephen A. McMillan, Member, House of Representatives, dated September 23, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-198.  A copy of this opinion is enclosed for your review.
CONCLUSION


Municipal ordinances relating to fire protection, such as building codes and burn permits, may be enforced within the police jurisdiction of the munici​pality.  Only municipal police officers have the authority to issue citations for violations of these municipal ordinances.  The chief of a municipal fire depart​ment or municipally sanctioned volunteer fire department, as an assistant to the State Fire Marshal, who has complied with APOST standards, may, if directed by the Fire Marshal, issue a citation for the violation of a state law related to the matters set forth in section 36-19-2 of the Code of Alabama.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division

TK/BFS
Enclosure: As stated
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